

In the Court of District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

T. Appeal no - 44 of 2025
(R- 38 of 2025)

Smt. Asima Ghosal and 02 Others, Appellants.

Vs

Sri Haradhan Mondal and Another Respondents.

Present : Sri Sanjoy Kumar Das,
District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

Order No. 01 dt. 16.07.2025.

This memo of appeal is preferred against the judgment dated 16.04.2025 and the Decree dated 02.05.2025 **passed by Ld Civil Judge (Junior Division), Addl. Court, Ghatal, Paschim Medinipur in c/w Title Suit No.117 of 2008(old), Title Suit No.28 of 2021(new)** along with certified copy of the impugned judgment and decree.

No caveat is pending as per note.

The appeal has been filed within the prescribed time limit.

Register it as Title Appeal.

Perused the case record and certified copy of the judgment dated 16.04.2025. Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the appellants, I find that there is sufficient grounds to admit the appeal and the appeal is filed within time. Accordingly, the appeal is **admitted**.

Requisite filed through both ways and P. fee paid. Let it be kept with the record.

Call for T.C.R.

Let the case record be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional District Judge, 3rd Court, Paschim Medinipur, for disposal.

The Ld. Trial Court is requested to send the TCR directly to the Transferee Court within the date fixed.

Fix **28.08.2025** for appearance of the appellants before the Transferee Court.

Note in the relevant register.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Trial Court for compliance.

Dictt and Corrt by me

D.J.

District Judge
Paschim Medinipur